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City of

OODLAND

WASHINGTON

NOTICE OF DECISION

USNR - Site Plan and Building Expansion

Land Use Application Nos.:

SPR 21-006 (Site Plan Review — Type 1)

Applicant:

Daniel Snair
1001 SE Water Avenue #261
Portland, OR 97214

Property Owner:

USNR LLC
PO Box 310
Woodland, WA 98674

Site Location:

1981 Schurman Way
Woodland, WA 98674

Parcel & Size:

507880100, 7.49

Zoning Designation:

Light Industrial, I-1

Date Application Received: May 27, 2021
Notice of Application & N/A

Likely DNS issued:

Comment Period & SEPA N/A

Appeal Period Ended:

Notice of Decision Issued: July 9, 2021

DRC Decision:

Approve with Conditions

I DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

Tenant improvements are planned for the existing building including interior renovation,
addition of 650 sq. ft. to the south side of the building, parking expansion of 2,800 sq. ft. and
construction of a 2,600 sq. ft. patio.

ll. LOCATION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The site is located at 1981 Schurman Way, Woodland, WA. The parcel number of this proposal
is 507880100.
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lll. REVIEW AUTHORITY

Per WMC 19.08.010, department staff as assigned by the director or the Development Review
Committee shall have the authority to review and approve, deny, modify, or conditionally
approve, land use or environmental permits or licenses required from the City for a project action,
including, but not limited to, site plan review, boundary line adjustments, administrative
temporary and conditional use permits, building permits and other construction permits, SEPA
procedural and substantive determinations, short plats, binding site plans, minor variances, minor
modifications to approved administrative conditional use permits and conditional use permits,
phasing and expiration extensions of subdivision preliminary plats, sign permits, certificates of
occupancy, critical area permits, floodplain development permits, and shoreline exemptions, and
to provide interpretations of codes and regulations applicable to such projects.

IV. FINDINGS

Per Woodland Municipal Code (WMC) 19.08.030, site plan reviews shall be approved, approved
with conditions, or denied by the Development Review Committee and decisions shall be issued
by the Community Development Department.

Development Impact Fees — Fire | WMC 3.41

Finding 1: Fire Impact Fees are required for the proposed building addition. Fees are
calculated based on $.51 per sq ft of building. Fees are calculated and due at the time of
building permit issuance. Fee is estimated to be (650 X $0.51) = $331.50 for the project.
A condition of approval has been added which requires the fees be calculated and paid
at the time of building permit issuance. See Conditions #1 and #2.

Conclusion: As conditioned, the proposal can comply with this requirement.

Development Impact Fees — Transportation | WMC 3.42

Finding 2: Transportation Impact Fees (TIF) are required on new development to
support future transportation improvements within the city per WMC 3.42. The TIF is
calculated based on $838 per PM peak hour trip (PMPHT) generated by the project
based on the project Traffic Study or where no study is prepared, based on trip
generation in accordance with Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) published
data.
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Finding 3: For this proposal, trip generation was evaluated under the use classification
“#140 — Manufacturing” from the ITE 10t Edition manual. The classification calls for
0.73 peak hour trips per 1,000 square feet.

Finding 4: The proposed building addition is 650 square feet. Peak hour trips are 0.73 x
0.65 or 0.4745 trips. The number of peak hour trips results in a calculated
Transportation Impact Fee of (0.4745 X $838) = $397.63 for the project. See Conditions

#1 and #3.

Conclusion: As conditioned, the project can comply with this requirement.

Streets and Sidewalks | WMC 17.44.210 & WMC 12

Finding 5: Street and sidewalk are complete along Schurman way. However, street trees
are required in the public right of way between the sidewalk and street. Trees selected
from the City of Woodland Street Tree list are required as frontage improvements. A
condition is added to add street trees to the landscaping strip between the sidewalk and
street. See Conditions #4 and #5. See Attachment B.

Conclusion: As conditioned, the project can comply with this requirement.

Water and Sewage | WMC 13

Finding 6: The proposal does not include service connections for water and sewer.
Water and sewer connection fees will not be required.

Finding 7: Water and sewer main extensions are not applicable to this proposal.

Conclusion: The proposal can comply with the development standards.

Erosion Control Ordinance | WMC 15.10

Finding 8: A preliminary erosion control plan was submitted as part of the preliminary
site plan submittal. The plan shows use of sediment fencing and inlet protection. The
disturbed area shown on the plan is less than one acre. A condition of approval is added
to meet all erosion control requirements of WMC 15.10 and follow the Woodland
Design Standards for the erosion control plan. See Condition #6.
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Finding 9: A fill and grade permit from the City’s building department is required. See
Condition #7.

Conclusion: As conditioned, the project can comply with this standard.

Stormwater Management | WMC 15.12

Finding 10: The applicant’s submittal includes a preliminary stormwater technical
information report (TIR), which demonstrates that the site development will utilize a
combination of dispersion to the surrounding grassy field and an existing on-site
detention swale for management of runoff. A final TIR should be submitted with final
engineering. The final TIR should address water quality and quantity. It should also
address required freeboard and more clearly demonstrate that adequate detention
volume is provided. Based on the preliminary site plan it appears that the volume of the
existing swale may be less than indicated and that additional detention volume may be
needed. See Condition #8.

Conclusion: As conditioned, the proposal can comply with these standards.

Permitted Uses | WMC 17.46.020
Finding 11: No changes in use are proposed by the application.

Conclusion: As proposed, the project can comply with this standard.

Building Setbacks | WMC 17.44.070

Finding 12: The required setbacks in light industrial zones are:
e Front yard setback: 25 ft.
e Side yad setback: 10 ft. Where I-1 abuts a residential zone, the side yard setback
shall be a minimum of 25 ft.
e Rear yard setback: 10 ft.

Finding 13: The existing building and proposal meet the setback requirements.

Conclusion: As proposed, the project can comply with this standard.
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Building Height | WMC 17.44.080

Finding 14: On lots greater than one acre in the I-1 zoning district, building height is
limited to 45 ft. eave height.

Finding 15: Proposal meets this requirement.

Conclusion: As proposed, the project can comply with this standard.

Landscape Design and Screening | WMC 17.46.133 - WMC 17.46.136

Finding 16: A landscaping plan guaranteeing the healthy growth of proposed
landscaping in compliance with WMC 17.44 and signed by a certified landscaping
professional is required prior to issuance of the preliminary site plan approval.

Finding 17: A landscaping plan was submitted with this preliminary site plan review
application.

Finding 18: The proposed landscaping plan shall include tabulation showing the area

and percentage of the following, per WMC 17.44.134:
A. Entire site;

Total landscaping areas;

Areas covered by groundcover;

Areas covered by nonplant materials;

Areas covered by tree canopy and shrubs;

Each required setback area;

. Total parking area;

Parking landscaping; and

Other landscaping areas.

TIOmMMmMOoOO®

Finding 19: The landscaping plan set does not include the required calculations. A
condition is added to include these calculations on Plan Set L and resubmit. See
Condition #9.

Finding 20: Ten percent of the entire site must be landscaped per WMC 17.44.135. A
condition is added to show that 10% of the site is landscaped on the landscaping plan.
See Condition #10.

Finding 21: A combination of deciduous and evergreen trees, shrubs, and groundcovers
shall be used for all planted areas, the selection of which shall be based on local climate,
exposure, water availability, and drainage conditions per WMC 17.44.135 (C). All
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landscaped area, whether or not required, that is not planted with trees and shrubs or
not covered with nonplant material, shall have groundcover plants that are designed to
achieve 50% coverage of the area not covered by tree canopy and shrubs per WMC
17.44.135 (D).

Finding 22: Proposed landscaping is appropriate for the Pacific Northwest and achieves
at least 50% coverage in areas not covered by tree canopy.

Finding 23: Per WMC 17.44.15 (E), trees shall have a minimum diameter or caliper
measured at four feet above grade of two inches or greater at time of planting and shall
be densely planted as certified by a certified landscaping professional.

Finding 24: Not all trees indicated on the landscaping plan meet the size requirement.
Revise the landscaping site plan to indicate that the size of trees to be planted is 2-inch
caliper or more. See Condition #11.

Finding 25: Per WMC 17.44.135 (F), shrubs shall be planted from a five-gallon container
or larger at the recommended spacing as certified by a certified landscaping
professional.

Finding 26: Not all shrubs are indicated to be 5-gallons or larger. A condition is added to
include the size of the shrubs (at least 5-gallon) on the landscaping plan. See Condition
#12.

Finding 27: Per 17.44.135 (l), the use of drought-tolerant plant species is encouraged
and shall be required when irrigation is not available. Irrigation shall be provided for
plants that are not drought tolerant. If the plantings fail to survive, the property owner
shall replace the with an equivalent specimen.

Finding 28: A plant survival guarantee was not included on the landscaping plan. A
condition is added to include a guarantee on the site plan stating that the owner will
replace plantings that fail to survive. See Condition #13.

Finding 29: Per WMC 17.44.136 (B), in the front yard landscaping area, trees, shrubs,
and plant ground cover should be planted along the entire road frontage area and meet
the requirements of WMC 17.44. This area can be counted toward the coverage
requirements calculations in WMC 14.44.135 (B).

Finding 30: The plantings in the front yard setback meet the requirements of WMC
17.44.135 (B).

Finding 31: Per WMC 17.44.136 (F), a minimum of ten percent of the total surface area
of all proposed parking areas, as measured around the perimeter of all parking spaces
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and maneuvering areas, shall be landscaped. Such landscaping shall consist of "evenly
distributed" shade trees with shrubs and/or groundcover plants that conform to the
criteria in this chapter. "Evenly distributed" means that the trees and other plants are
distributed around the parking lot perimeter and between parking bays to provide a
partial canopy. These requirements can be included in the coverage requirement
outlined in Section 17.46.125(B). At a minimum, one tree per five parking spaces shall
be planted.

Finding 32: The parking lot consists of over 150 parking spaces. The percent coverage of
the parking lot and parking lot trees must be added to the landscaping as stated in
Condition #9.

Finding 33: At a minimum, one tree per five parking spaces shall be planted to create a
partial tree canopy over and around the parking area. All parking areas with more than
twenty spaces shall include landscape islands with trees at both ends and in between
to break up the parking area into rows of not more than ten contiguous parking
spaces. All parking area landscape islands shall have dimensions of not less than 24 sq.
ft. of area or not less than 4 ft. by 6 ft. in length per WMC 17.44.136 (F)(2).

Finding 34: The new proposed parking area contains 10 parking spaces. There are four
Black Tupelo and two Cedar trees proposed. By WMC 17.44.136 (F)(2), two trees
would be required. The additional trees may count toward the remaining required
parking lot trees.

Finding 35: A total of 30 trees (approximately) is required by WMC 17.44.136 (F)(2). A
condition is added to revise the site plan showing calculations for the parking area,
parking landscaping and number of parking spaces and number of trees. See
Conditions #9 and #14.

Finding 36: Per WMC 17.44.136 (F)(3), where a parking or maneuvering area is
proposed to be located within the required setback areas, such parking/maneuvering
area shall not be located within the five feet from the property lines. An evergreen
hedge; decorative wall (masonry or similar quality material) with openings; arcade,
trellis, or similar partially opaque structure that is a minimum of four feet in height
shall be established between the proposed parking/maneuvering area(s) and street.
Any areas between the wall/hedge and the street/driveway line shall be landscaped
with plants or other vegetative groundcover.

Finding 37: The parking lot along Schurman Way is not landscaped with an evergreen
hedge or wall. If the parking is within the 25-ft. front setback, an evergreen hedge or
wall is required. A condition is added to update the site plan to show that the parking
is outside the 25-ft. front setback or update the landscaping plan with an opaque
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structure or planting that meets the requirement of WMC 17.44.136 (F)(3). See
Condition #15.

Finding 38: Per 17.44.136 (G), all mechanical equipment, outdoor storage and
manufacturing areas, service and delivery areas, garbage receptacles and recycling
containers shall be fully screened from view from all public streets and adjacent
nonindustrial zoning district(s) and/or use(s) in a manner which is architecturally
integrated with the structure. Such screening shall be a minimum of six feet provided
by a decorative wall (i.e., masonry or similar quality material), evergreen hedge,
opaque fence complying with the standards of this section, or a similar feature that
provides an opaque barrier.

Finding 39: Equipment is currently screened, and no additional equipment is
proposed.

Conclusion: As conditioned, the proposal can comply with these standards.

Lighting | WMC 17.44.140

Finding 40: The operator shall be responsible for ensuring that lighting is installed and
arranged to ensure that no reflection or glare shall conflict with the readability of traffic
signs or control signs. Lighting shall also not rotate, glitter, or flash per WMC 17.44.140.
See Condition #16.

Conclusion: As conditioned, the proposal can comply with these standards.

Site Standards | WMC 17.44.160

Finding 41: All buildings and yards shall be maintained in a neat and orderly manner.
Landscaping shall be maintained in a healthy, presentable state. See Condition #17.

Finding 42: All structures, buildings, fences, and walls shall be kept free of rust,
corrosion, peeling paint, and other surface deterioration. See Condition #18.

Conclusion: As conditioned, the proposal can comply with these standards.
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Performance Standards | WMC 17.48
Finding 43: The requirements of this section cover hazards and nuisances including
sound level, vibration, air emissions, smoke, dust, odors, industrial wastes, fire hazards,

heat, glare, radioactivity and radio transmitters.

The applicant will be responsible for ensuring that their operation is complying with all
performance standards. See Condition #19.

Conclusion: As conditioned, the proposal can comply with this standard.

Fire Safety
All buildings must be constructed in accordance with WA Building and Fire Codes. Plan revisions
and building plans must be submitted directly to Clark Cowlitz Fire Rescue for fire review.

Finding 44: CCFR reviewed the site plans for compliance with fire code. Building
construction plans shall be submitted separately, along with any fire alarm and/or fire
sprinkler alterations. See Condition #20.

Finding 45: All work subject to field inspection and correction as identified at the time of
the on-site inspection; all work shall be compliant with the applicable standards and
codes; to include the adopted edition of the International Fire Code and the City's
Municipal Code. See Condition #21.

Finding 46: Approved access road shall be a minimum clear width of 20’ (26" where a
hydrant is located). CCFR finds that location marked on CCFR’s review is less than 20 ft.
in width. Fire Apparatus Access roads shall be at a minimum 20 ft. in width. A condition
is added to revise the site plan to meet the minimum access road width and resubmit to
the City and CCFR. See Condition #22.

Finding 47: Road surface shall be designed and maintained to support the imposed
loads of fire apparatus and shall be provided with all-weather driving surface per IFC
503/Appendix D. A condition is added to show how driving surface requirements will be
met with the final engineering submission. See Condition #23.

Finding 48: Hydrants must be provided on fire access roadways so that average spacing
does not exceed 500 ft. (400 ft. for Dead-end roads) and the maximum distance from
any point on the street frontage to a hydrant is no more than 250 ft. (200 ft. for dead-
end roads. A condition is added to revise the site plan to indicate location of fire
hydrants in accordance to fire code. See Condition #24.
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Finding 49: Per IFC C102, hydrants shall be installed with a 5" Storz connection adapter.
Additionally, a Storz connection adapter must be installed on the hydrant east of the
office at the main entrance. A condition is added to add a note to the site plan that
hydrants will be installed with 5” Storz connections. See Condition #25.

Finding 50: During construction, hydrants shall continue to be accessible for emergency
response. A condition is added to include a note on the site plan that hydrants shall
remain accessible during construction. See Condition #26.

Finding 51: Turning radius for fire apparatus access roads shall be a minimum of 28 ft. or
greater. The outside turning radius for access roads shall be 48 ft. or greater. A condition
is added to meet CCFR turning radius requirements. See Condition #27.

Finding 52: “NO PARKING — FIRE LANE” shall be signed or marked at locations
designated on the plan reviewed by CCFR. A condition is added to indicate No
Parking/Fire Lane areas on the site plan. See Condition #28.

Finding 53: Locations at the NE and NW of the parking lots shall be kept free at all times
for emergency response access as indicated on the plans reviewed by CCFR. A condition
is added to include a note on the site plan to keep the NE and NW parking lots clear at
all times for emergency response access. See Condition #29.

Conclusion: As conditioned, the proposal can comply with Fire Code.

Building

Finding 54: Five ADA parking spaces as shown on the site plan meets building code
requirements.

Finding 55: HVAC, storefront and plumbing are required to be included at plan submittal
and are not deferrable items. A condition is added to meet these requirements. See
Condition #30.

Finding 56: Project must comply with Washington State Energy Code (WSEC) Sections
501, 502, and 503. See Condition #31.

Conclusion: As conditioned, the proposal can comply with Building Code.
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Preliminary Site Plan Approval | WMC 19.10.070

V.

Finding 57: The applicant submitted a preliminary site plan. Per WMC 19.10.070, the
applicant is required to submit for final civil plan approval and submit a final site plan
application. See Condition #32.

Conclusion: The preliminary site plan can be approved with conditions

DECISION

Per WMC 19.08.030, the above application for the preliminary Site Plan Review has been
APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS by the City of Woodland’s Development Review Committee
(DRC) based on the criteria and standards outlined in Woodland Municipal Code (WMC). See
Section IV for conditions of approval.

V.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Pay all impact fees when building permits are issued per WMC 3.41 and WMC 3.42.
Fire impact fees are calculated at the time of building permit issuance and are based on
$.51 per sq. ft. of structure. Fee is estimated to be $331.50 ($.51 per square foot of
commercial space).

The number of peak hour trips results in a calculated Transportation Impact Fee of
(.4745 trips X $838) = $397.63 for the project.

Select street trees with Public Works’ approval from the Woodland Street Tree list
(Attachment B) and add to the landscaping plan. Street trees are required in the
landscaping strip in the public right of way between the sidewalk and the street. The
grass in the planting strip should be retained between the trees.

All public improvements shall be designed and constructed in accordance with
Woodland Development Standards. Include Woodland standard details for water,
sewer, erosion control, etc. as required to support the civil design when you submit
drawings for final civil approval. The details can be found at
www.ci.woodland.wa.us/departments/public-works/standards.php.

A final erosion control plan will be required with final engineering. Applicant is required
to install and maintain erosion control measures per the Best Management Practices as
outlined in WMC 15.10.

Obtain a fill and grade permit from the City building department.

The applicant’s submittal included a draft final stormwater technical memo which
demonstrates that the development will utilize infiltration for final disposal of site
runoff. Applicant will need to prepare a final design that is consistent with the adopted
development standards for managing water quality and quantity. A final technical
memo should be submitted which addresses water quantity and quality. Please note,
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9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

based on the preliminary site plan it appears that the volume of the existing swale may
be less than indicated and that additional detention volume may be needed.
Revise the landscaping plan to show area and percentage for:

a. Entire site;

b. Total landscaping areas;

c. Areas covered by groundcover;

d. Areas covered by nonplant materials;

e. Areas covered by tree canopy and shrubs;
f. Each required setback area;

g. Total parking area;

h. Parking landscaping; and

. Other landscaping areas.

Add these calculations to the landscaping plan and resubmit with the civil review
submission.

Revise the landscaping plan to show that 10% of the site is landscaped per WMC
17.44.135.

Revise the landscaping site plan to indicate that the size of trees to be planted is 2-inch
caliper or more.

Revise the landscaping site plan to indicate that the size of shrubs to be planted is 5-
gallons or more.

Add a note to the landscaping plan that the owner is required to replace plantings that
fail to survive.

Calculate the number of trees and parking spaces on the landscaping plan for all parking
areas and show how WMC 17.44.136 (F)(2) is met. Trees proposed in the new parking
area may count toward the total requirement.

Update the site plan to show that the parking is outside the 25-ft. front setback or
update the landscaping plan with an opaque structure or planting that meets the
requirement of WMC 17.44.136 (F)(3).

The operator shall be responsible for ensuring that lighting is installed and arranged to
ensure that no reflection or glare shall conflict with the readability of traffic signs or
control signs. Lighting shall also not rotate, glitter, or flash per WMC 17.46.140.

All buildings and yards shall be maintained in a neat and orderly manner. Landscaping
shall be maintained in a healthy, presentable state per WMC 17.44.160.

All structures, buildings, fences, and walls shall be kept free of rust, corrosion, peeling
paint, and other surface deterioration per WMC 17.44.160.

The applicant will be responsible for ensuring that their operation is complying with all
performance standards of WMC 17.48 (hazards and nuisances including sound level,
vibration, air emissions, smoke, dust, odors, industrial wastes, fire hazards, heat, glare,
radioactivity and radio transmitters).

Building construction plans shall be submitted separately, along with any fire alarm
and/or fire sprinkler alterations.

All work subject to field inspection and correction as identified at the time of the on-site
inspection; all work shall be compliant with the applicable standards and codes; to
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22,

23.

24.
25.
26.
27.

28.
29.

30.

31.

32.

VI.

include the adopted edition of the International Fire Code and the City's Municipal
Code.

Approved access road shall be a minimum clear width of 20’ (26’ where a hydrant is
located). CCFR finds that location marked on CCFR’s review is less than 20 ft. in width.
Fire Apparatus Access roads shall be at a minimum 20 ft. in width. Revise the site plan to
meet the minimum access road width and resubmit to the City and CCFR.

Road surface shall be designed and maintained to support the imposed loads of fire
apparatus and shall be provided with all-weather driving surface per IFC 503/Appendix
D. Show how driving surface requirements will be met with the final engineering
submission.

Revise the site plan to indicate location of fire hydrants in accordance to fire code.

Add a note to the site plan that hydrants will be installed with 5” Storz connections.
Include a note on the site plan that hydrants shall remain accessible during construction
Turning radius for fire apparatus access roads shall be a minimum of 28 ft. or greater.
The outside turning radius for access roads shall be 48 ft. or greater. Revise the site plan
to meet CCFR turning radius requirements.

Indicate “NO PARKING — FIRE LANE” on the site plan as instructed by CCFR.

Locations at the NE and NW of the parking lots shall be kept free at all times for
emergency response access as indicated on the plans reviewed by CCFR. Include a note
on the site plan to keep the NE and NW parking lots clear at all times for emergency
response access.

HVAC, storefront and plumbing are required to be included at plan submittal and are
not deferrable items.

Project must comply with Washington State Energy Code (WSEC) Sections 501, 502, and
503.

Per WMC 19.10.070, the applicant is required to submit for final civil plan approval and
submit a final site plan application.

APPEAL PROCEDURE

As per WMC 19.08.020 and 19.08.030, this Notice of Decision may be appealed to the Hearing
Examiner within 14 days of the date this decision is issued. The appeal with grounds for appeal
in writing shall be submitted to the Community Development Department by 5:00 p.m., July
23, 2021.

Staff Contact: Melissa Johnston, Associate Planner

City of Woodland

P.O.Box 9

230 Davidson Ave

Woodland, WA 98661
johnstonm@ci.woodland.wa.us
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VII. NEXT STEPS

If there is no appeal to the decision, the applicant may move forward to develop the site.

e Submit final civil plans addressing the conditions above. Include Woodland standard
details for water, sewer, erosion control, etc. as required to support the civil design
when you submit drawings for final civil approval.

a. The details can be found at www.ci.woodland.wa.us/departments/public-
works/standards.php.
b. Submit final civil plans to: https://woodlandwa.seamlessdocs.com/f/civil review

e Once civil plans are approved:

a. Upload approved plans to Clark County Fire and Rescue for electronic signature:
www.clarkfr.org. Print the plans once signed.

b. Contact Public Works to arrange for signature: 360-225-7999. Then, bring plans
signed by Clark County Fire and Rescue to Public Works for signature.

c. Provide a .pdf to Public Works of signed plan set.

e Submit building, grading, and sign permits online: www.ci.woodland.wa.us/documents/

a. Contact Janice Fisher, Permit Technician, for assistance: 360-225-7299.

b. Pay any outstanding professional consulting services per Woodland Municipal
Code, Ordinance 1097.

e Schedule a pre-construction meeting before beginning any construction activities.
Contact Public Works at 360-225-7999 to schedule.

e Install all required landscaping and irrigation prior to applying for final occupancy.

e Submit one full-sized and one copy of reduced size (11” x 17”) as-built drawings. In
addition, submit a CD/thumb drive containing the as-built drawings in AutoCAD and pdf
formats prior to applying for final occupancy.

/

W s, 4o ,,”f.-?,/’/.)
Date: 7/9/2021 Signature: [l /‘//’/; d Q’/"// -
Melissa Johnston, Associate Planner

cc: Applicant

Parties of Record

File

Website

Mavyor

City Administrator

ATTACHMENTS
A. Site Plan
B. Woodland Street Tree List
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Site Plan



USNR

1981 Schurman Way
Woodland, WA 98674

DESIGN+BUILD

1001 SE WATER AVE
SUITE 261
PORTLAND, OR 97214
D AND B GROUP.COM

PROJECT CONTACTS

ABBREVIATIONS

VICINITY MAP

NOT IN USE

SHEET INDEX

DESIGN + BUILD

1001 SE WATER AVENUE
SUITE 261
PORTLAND, OR 97214

CONTACT:
DANIEL SNAIR
DANIEL@DB-WORKSPACE.COM
503.232.1974

OWNER

USNR
1981 SCHURMAN WAY
WOODLAND, WA 98674

CONTACT:
DON BINGHAM

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

METROPOLITAN DESIGN STUDIO + ARCHITECTURE

5336 N. MARYLAND AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97217

CONTACT:
JEREMY MILLER

CIVIL ENGINEER

CUSHING CIVIL ENGINEERS
909 N BEECH STREET SUITE D
PORTLAND, OR 97227

CONTACT:
WINSTON GREENE
WINSTON@CUSHINGCIVILENGINEERS.COM
503.387.5331

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

LEWIS | VAN VLEET CONSULTING ENGINEERS

18660 SW BOONES FERRY RD
TUALATIN, OR 97062

CONTACT:
GARY LEWIS
GJLEWIS@LVVI.COM
503.885.8605

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

QUATREFOIL,INC.

415 NE 65TH AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97213
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SCALE: N.T.S.

PROJECT SITE ADDRESS:
1981 SCHURMAN WAY
WOODLAND, WA 98674
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BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS & NOTES

1. SCOPE OF WORK:

TENANT IMPROVEMENT: INTERIOR RENOVATION OF EXISTING 22,000 S.F. SINGLE STORY OFFICE
BUILDING WITH A 650 S.F.BUILDING ADDITION TO THE SOUTH SIDE OF BUILDING.

SITE WORK: EXTERIOR WORK TO INCLUDE A 2,800 S.F. PARKING EXPANSION AND A 2,600 S.F. PATIO
ADDITION TO NORTH SIDE OF EXISTING STRUCTURE.

2. GOVERNING CODES:

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
FOLLOWING (INCLUDING AMENDMENTS), AND ANY OTHER FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES, LAWS
AND ORDINANCES THAT APPLY:

- 2018 INTERNATION AL BUILDING CODE (IBC)

- 2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC)
- NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

- 2018 WASHINGTON STATE MECHANICAL CODE

- 2018 WASHINGTON STATE PLUMBING CODE

- 2018 WASHINGTON STATE FIRE CODE

3. JURISDICTION:

CITY OF WOODLAND BUILDING DIVISION
230 DAVIDSON AVENUE, P.O0. BOX 9
WOODLAND, WA 98674

4. CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

TYPE : V-B (EXISTING)
FULLY SPRINKLERED (EXISTING)

5. OCCUPANT GROUP:

GROUP "B" PROFESSIONAL BUSINESS (NO CHANGE)

6. BUILDING INFORMATION:

NUMBER OF STORIES: 1 (EXISTING)

BUILDING HEIGHT: 18.5' (NO CHANGE)

BUILDING AREA: EXISTING: 22,400 S.F.
NEW: 23,050 S.F.

7. SITE INFORMATION:

APN:507880100
SITE AREA: 7.49 ACRES (NO CHANGE)

8. EXITS REQUIRED:

OCCUPANT LOAD < 500 REQUIRES MINIMUM OF 2 EXIT (PER 2018 IBC: SECTION 1006.2)
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED BY OCCUPANT LOAD: 2

NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED: 6

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT: 100 FT (PER 2018 IBC: SECTION 1006.2)
ACTUAL TRAVEL DISTANCES (REF. G0.2.0 - LIFE & SAFETY PLAN):

9. EXITS PROVIDED AND DATA:

10.

SIX (6) EXITS PROVIDED

A. MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND SURFACE BOLTS ARE
PROHIBITED.

B. A CLEAR AISLE BETWEEN EXITS OF 36" SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF FIXTURES, MERCHANDISE
AND OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS.

C. ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL CONFORM TO 2018 IBC

FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES:

11.

12.

A. EXISTING DEMISING PARTITIONS: 1-HR FIRE RATED PARTITION WITH 5/8" TYPE "X" FIRECODE CORE
BOTH SIDES OF 3 5/8" 20 GAUGE METAL STUDS. FRAMING AND GYP. BD TO EXTEND TO BOTTOM OF
METAL DECK ABOVE. FIRE-RATED ACOUSTICAL CAULKING TO SEAL ALL GAPS AT TOP AND BOTTOM
OF PARTITION. G.C. TO PATCH AND RE-SEAL AS REQUIRED TO RESTORE THE DEMISING
PARTITIONS TO THEIR ORIGINAL FIRE PROTECTION RATING. MAINTAIN A LEVEL 4 FINISH AT ALL
WALL LOCATIONS, TYP.

B. ALL PENETRATIONS (INCLUDING FOR PIPES AND CONDUITS) THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL
BE SEALED WITH UL LISTED THROUGH PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS AND FIRE-RATED
SEALANT WITH RATINGS EQUAL TO THAT OF THE RATED ASSEMBLIES THROUGH WHICH THEY
PASS.

C. COLUMNS, GIRDERS, BEAMS, JOISTS, DECKS AND SLABS ALL ARE PART OF LANDLORD ASSEMBLY
AND HAVE EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION WHICH SHOULD REMAIN. WHERE SUCH FIRE PROTECTION
IS DAMAGED, IT SHALL BE RESTORED TO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITIONS AND FIRE PROTECTION
RATING. TENANT CEILING (NON-COMBUSTIBLE) DOES NOT FORM A PART OF THE LANDLORD RATED
ROOF ASSEMBLY.

D. ALL CEILING AND WALL MATERIALS MUST BE CLASS 'A’; INTERIOR FINISHES TO BE CLASS C OR
GREATER. DOES NOT APPLY TO TRIM DEFINED AS BASEBOARDS AND MOLDINGS, OR TO
MATERIALS LESS THAN 1/28 INCH IN THICKNESS APPLIED DIRECTLY TO SURFACE OF WALLS OR
CEILINGS.

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENT: (PER 2018 WASHINGTON STATE FIRE CODE, TABLE 601)

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS:

A. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM - LANDLORD SYSTEM WITH MODIFICATIONS TO SUIT NEW TENANT WORK.
SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT ENGINEERED PLANS FOR FINAL APPROVAL PRIOR TO ON-
SITE WORK. CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM SITE VISIT TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS.

B. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - LANDLORD SYSTEM WITH MODIFICATIONS TO SUIT NEW TENANT WORK. FIRE
ALARM CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT ENGINEERED PLANS FOR FINAL APPROVAL PRIOR TO ON-SITE
WORK. CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM SITE VISIT TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS.

C. EMERGENCY LIGHTING - NEW, PROVIDED BY TENANT

13. FLAME SPREAD RATINGS FOR INTERIOR FINISHES:
FLAME SPREAD RATINGS FOR INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH 2018 WASHINGTON STATE
FIRE CODE, TABLE 803.3 BUT IN NO CASE SHALL EXCEED CLASS B, MAX FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 75;
MAX SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF 450

14. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: (PER 2018 WASHINGTON STATE FIRE CODE, TABLE 906.1, TABLE 906.3(1))

A. ONE FIRE EXTINGUISHER SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ONE PER 3,000 SF; COVERAGE NOT TO EXCEED 75
FEET IN ANY DIRECTION. TENANT SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE IN THE STOCK ROOM AREA.

B. PROVISIONS AND INSTALLATION IN THE QUANTITY, TYPE AND LOCATIONS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE
MARSHALL SHALL PREVAIL.

15. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS:
TESTING, REMOVAL, AND/OR ENCAPSULATION ARE NOT PART OF THIS CONTRACT. IT IS NOT
SUSPECTED ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE FOUND. IF THE PRESENCE OF HAZARDOUS
MATERIAL IS SUSPECTED OR DISCOVERED, NOTIFY THE BUILDING OWNER AND CLIENT IMMEDIATELY.

16. ACCESSIBILITY:

A. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IS EXISTING FROM THE EXTERIOR TO THIS TENANTS SPACE. SEE ORIGINAL
LANDLORD SITE AND BUILDING PLANS ON FILE.

B. THIS TENANT SPACE IS FULLY ACCESSIBLE TO ALL AREAS OCCUPIED BY THE PUBLIC, ACCESSIBLE
EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED.

C. WHERE INDICATED PROVIDE INDUSTRY STANDARD ADA APPROVED SIGNAGE, PROPOERLY
ADDRESSING RAISED AND BRAILLE CHARACTERS, PICTOGRAMS, FINISH AND CONTRAST, CHARACTER
PROPORTION AND HEIGHT, AND MOUNTING HEIGHT.

PLAN NOTES

. MAINTAIN 100% SPRINKLER COVERAGE

2. DESIGN OF ALL SEISMIC BRACING AND THE SUPPORTS FOR CEILING, PARTITIONS, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL FEEDS ARE THE

3. RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RESPECTIVE CONTRACTOR/VENDOR TO MEET THE CITY OF WOODLAND
BUILDING CODE.

4. ALL TENANT STANDARD PARTITIONS ARE TO BE MIN 3-5/8™ METAL STUD @ 24" O/C W/ 5/8" TYPE 'X'
GYPSUM WALL BOARD

5. EACH SIDE WITH ACOUSTICAL INSULATION WHERE INDICATED.

6. MODIFY EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHTING AS NECESSARY TO MATCH PRESCRIBED PATH AND TO
CONFORM WITH THE CITY OF WOODLAND FACILITIES PERMIT PROGRAM INSPECTOR AND FIRE
MARSHALL.

7. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE RETURN AIR PLENUM OR DUCTWORK AS DIRECTED BY
THE FIRE MARSHALL

8. SO AS TO PROVIDE A LOCALIZED ALARM AND SHUT DOWN THE MECHANICAL AIR HANDLING UNIT.
ALARMS ARE TO BE AUDIO AND VISUAL, AND THIS WORK SHALL BE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT FORM
THE FIRE MARSHALL.

9. VERIFY CONTINUITY OF FIRE PROTECTION FEATURES PRESENT WITHIN SPACE AND REPAIR AND
DAMAGE PRESENT OR

10. CAUSED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

11. ALL WOOD UTILIZED IN CONSTRUCTION TO BE FIRE TREATED

EGRESS GENERAL NOTES

1. AMINIMUM OF 1.0 FOOT-CANDLES SHALL BE MAINTAINED OVER THE ENTIRE EGRESS PATH. THE
BUREAU INSPECTOR WILL METER THE LIGHT LEVELS PROVIDED BY THE INSTALLED SYSTEM. THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN INSTALLATION, REQUESTING INSPECTIONS, AND
MAKING CORRECTIONS AS REQUIRED.

2. ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING, FIRE DETECTORS, COMMUNICATION DEVICES AND ALL OTHER
REQUIREMENTS TO CONFORM TO THE LOCAL AHJ'S ADOPTED BUILDING CODES.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE BUILDING OWNER WHEN CONNECTING TO
EXISTING SPRINKLER AND ALARM SYSTEMS.

4. REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION AS
PER CODE.

6. ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM SHALL:

A. NOT REQUIRE KEYS, TOOLS, OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE TO OPERATE DOORS OR LOCKS WHEN
TRAVELING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS;

B. ALLOW NORMAL AND EMERGENCY EGRESS THROUGH DOORS AT ALL TIMES;

C. ALLOW DOORS REQUIRED TO HAVE FIRE RATINGS TO LATCH AT ALL TIMES.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER NOTES

A. LOCATE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (SOIC) AS DIRECTED BY FIRE MARSHALL.
B. FIRE MARSHALL SHALL DETERMINE SIZE AND TYPE OF EXTINGUISHERS.
C. IN GENERAL, PROVIDE:
A. ONE 2A: 10 BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER 3,000 SF AREA WITHIN 75 FOOT MAXIMUM TRAVEL
DISTANCE
B. CLASS K FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITHIN 30 FEET OF COMMERCIAL FOOD HEAT PROCESSING
EQUIPMENT
C. COMPLY WITH NFPA 10
D. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS DURING CONSTRUCTION WHERE REQUIRED AS PER CODE
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SHEET NUMBER SHEET NAME
01 ARCHITECTURAL
G0.0.0 COVERSHEET X
G0.2.0 LIFE & SAFETY X
G0.3.0 SITE PLAN X
G0.4.0 CODE & ACCESSIBILITY X
DM1.0.0 DEMOLITION PLAN X
DM1.1.0 DEMOLITON RCP X
A1.0.0 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN X
A1.1.0 DIMENSION PLAN X
A1.2.0 PROPOSED RCP X
A2.0.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS X
A3.0.0 SECTIONS X
A5.0.0 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS X
A51.0 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS X
A6.0.0 WALLS + CEILING DETAILS X
A6.1.0 DOOR + GLAZING DETAILS X
A6.11 EXT STOREFRONT INSTALLATION SEQUENCE X
AB.2.0 ROOOF ASSEMBLY DETAILS X
A6.3.0 CABINET & FLOOR DETAILS X
A7.00 DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULE X
02 CIVIL
c1.0 OVERALL SITE PLAN X
c2.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMO PLAN X
C3.0 GRADING AND ESC PLAN 1 X
C4.0 GRADING AND ESC PLAN 2 X
C5.0 GRADING AND ESC DETAILS 1 X
C6.0 GRADING AND ESC DETAILS 2 X
C7.0 GRADING AND ESC DETAILS 3 X
C8.0 GRADING AND ESC DETAILS 4 X
03 STRUCTURAL REVISIONS
S1.0 STRUCTURAL NOTES X
G E N E RAL N OTE S S1.1 FOUNDATION PLAN X No.  Description Date
S1.2 FOUNDATION DETAILS X
S2.1 ROOF FRAMING PLAN X
1. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICITON. THE S2.2 FRAMING DETAILS X
CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE ANY BUILDING OFFICIAL, SUBCONTRACTOR OR TRADES 04 LANDSCAPE
PERSON NOTING DISCREPANCIES SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNER IMMEDIATELY UPON DISCOVERY. 10 TERRACE PLAN X
2. CONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS BY AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION AND ANY OTHER GOVERNING AUTHORITIES AS REQUIRED. L2.0 PARKING AREA PLAN X
3. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND CONFIRM EXISTING CONDITIONSSHOWN OR IMPLIED ON L3.0 DETAILS X
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIALS, AND NOTIFY THE PL2.0 AREA PLAN PLANTING PLAN X
DESIGNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
4. CONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL TEMPORARY UTILITIES INCLUDING ELECTRICITY
NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION.
5. ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS TO BE NEATLY STOCKPILED ON SITE UNTIL DISPOSAL. ALL DEBRIS IS TO
BE DISPOSED OF IN LEGAL MANNER AT A LANDFILL OR RECYCLING CENTER. NO DEBRIS IS TO BE
DISPOSED OF IN LOCAL WASTE COLLECTION FACILITIES.
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE DESIGNER OF ANY AND ALL REQUESTED CHANGES. CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH REQUESTED CHANGES OR DIRECTIVES WITHOUT PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
FROM THE DESIGNER AND A WRITTEN CHANGE ORDER.
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE STORAGE FOR ALL BUILDING MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.
8. ALL SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY DESIGNER, ALONG WITH WRITTEN REQUESTS
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL INFORMATION REGARDING THE SUBSTITUTION IN QUESTION,
INCLUDING COST.
9. SOLID WOOD BLOCKING, INSULATION, OR OTHER FIRE STOP MATERIALS IS TO BE PROVIDED,
BETWEEN TOP STORY AND ROOF FACE.
10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SAMPLE OF FINISHES AND STAIN COLORS FOR APPROVAL BY
DESIGNER. THIS INCLUDES INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR PAINT, AND SHEET ROCK TEXTURES.
11. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AND NOTES ON DRAWING SHALL TAKE PRIORITY OVER SCALE OF DRAWINGS.
DO NOT MEASURE DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE ANY DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS ARE IN SCALE FOR
PURPOSES OF DESIGN AND INTENT ONLY. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN PLANS ARE FROM AND TO FACE
OF FRAMING OR FROM AND TO CENTERLINE OF WALLS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
12. ALL FEATURES OF THE WORK NOT FULLY SHOWN SHALL BE OF THE SAME TYPE AND CHARACTER OF
THAT SHOWN FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS. IN THE EVENT OF THAT ADDITIONAL WORK IS REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE THE WORK AS INTENDED OR REQUIRED BY GOVERNING CODES, YET NOT FULLY SHOWN
OR OMITTED BY IN THE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR'S) MUST STILL PROVIDE FOUNDATION, CARPENTRY,
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND OR/ PLUMBING AS REQUIRED FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY,
INCONSISTENCIES, OR DISCREPANCIES.
13. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND MFR. SPECIFICATIONS OF OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.
14. DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
BIDDERS DESIGN, MECHANICAL,
1. ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER A SEPARATE
CONTRACT AND PERMIT. SUBMITTALS SHALL BE DEFERRED
2. ITIS THE DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING
CODES AND TO PROVIDE ALL DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED TO OBTAIN PERMITS FOR WORK UNDER
THEIR CONTRACT.
3. THE OWNER AND DESIGNER ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ADDITIONAL COSTS INCURRED DUE TO
DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR'S ERROR AND OMISSIONS.
4. ELECTRICAL DESIGN CONTRACTOR WILL COORDINATE POWER, SIGNAL AND LIGHTING DESIGN AND
PROVIDE CALCULATIONS IN CONFORMANCE WITH STATE ELECTRICAL CODE, ENERGY CODE AND
BUILDING CODE.
5. ELECTRICAL DESIGN CONTRACTOR WILL REVIEW THE PROGRAM DRAWING AND WILL MEET WITH THE U S N R
TENANT TO FINALIZE THE EXACT POWER LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR EQUIPMENT. DESIGN
WILL PROVIDE FOR CODE REQUIRED AND MAINTENANCE RECEPTACLES. DESIGN WILL INCLUDE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM IF REQUIRED, COORDINATED AND EXTENDED FROM BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.
OUTLETS, PHONE AND DATA JACKS SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL PLANS (IF ANY) ARE MINIMUM 1981 Schurman Way
REQUIRED AND MAY NOT INCLUDE ADDITIONAL OUTLETS REQUIRED BY CODE OR FOR MAINTENANCE.
6. ELECTRICAL DESIGN CONTRACTOR WILL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH THE ARCHITECT AND WITH THE Woodland, WA 98674
HVAC AND FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTORS.
7. ELECTRICAL DESIGN CONTRACTOR WILL MEET WITH THE TENANT TO DETERMINE AND/OR CONFIRM
THE LOCATION OF ALL DATA AND COMMUNICATION CONNECTIONS REQUIRED AND INCLUDE CONDUIT
TO 6" ABOVE FIN CLG. BOX AND PULL STRING IN THE REQUIRED LOCATIONS UNDER THE T.I.
CONTRACT.
8. CONFIRM LIGHTING SWITCHING REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER
9. CONSTRUCTION AND AS-BUILT DRAWINGS TO BE PROVIDED ON ELECTRONIC MEDIA, AUTOCAD
RELEASE 14 OR LATER, TO THE ARCHITECT FOR THE OWNER'S RECORDS. Project Number 1850002
10. ELECTRICAL DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY ALL DEVICES,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: STROBES, ANNUNCIATERS AND EGRESS LIGHTING, REQUIRED BY ALL
APPLICABLE CODES. POWER AND LIGHTING DRAWINGS INCLUDED IN THIS DOCUMENT ARE FOR Date 5/25/2021

DESIGN PURPOSES ONLY. ANY DEVICE REQUIRED BY CODE OR BY BUILDING OFFICIAL AND NOT
INCLUDED IN ELECTRICAL DESIGN/BUILDERS BASE BID SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE ELECTRICAL
DESIGN CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSEDO NOT SCALE DRAWING

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

EXIT ACCESS

FULLY SPRINKLERED TYPE B OCCUPANCY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 ALLOW COMMON
PATH TRAVEL DISTANCE OF 100-0" TO EXIT ACCESS. MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR TENANT SPACE
TO EXIT DISCHARGE IS 300'-0".

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW AND
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION:

1.

Nooaswd

HVAC
ELECTRICAL
FIRE SPRINKLER
LOW VOLTAGE
STOREFRONT
FIRE ALARM
PLUMBING

G0.0.0

COVERSHEET

5/26/2021 12:52:00 PM




OCCUPANCY LEGEND decupaney
Occupanc Load Occupant
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Name Number pancy Area Factor Load
ASSEMBLY :‘ ‘ —_| TRAINING ENTRY 100 BUSINESS 81 SF 150 SF 1
1:15 :W:W; 1:20 LOBBY 101 | ASSEMBLY | 558 SF 15 SF 38
I [y OFFICE 102 BUSINESS | 167 SF 150 SF 2
=ll= OFFICE 103 BUSINESS | 169 SF 150 SF 2
OFFICE 104 BUSINESS | 132SF 150 SF 1
CONFERENCE ROOM 105 | ASSEMBLY | 162 SF 15 SF 11
BUSINESS CONFERENCE ROOM 106 | ASSEMBLY | 162 SF 15 SF 11 DESIGN+BUILD
1:100 NOT INCLUDED EXG. CONFERENCE ROOM | 107 | ASSEMBLY | 533 SF 15 SF 36 1001 SE WATER AVE
OFFICE 108 BUSINESS | 174 SF 150 SF 2 SULTE 261
P R ¥ : 7 P 7 OFFICE 109 BUSINESS | 209 SF 150 SF 2 PORTLAND. OR 97214
\ OFFICE 110 BUSINESS | 176 SF 150 SF 2 D AND B GROUP.COM
OFFICE 111 BUSINESS | 175SF 150 SF 2
OFFICE STORAGE OFFICE 112 BUSINESS 153 SF 150 SF 2
153 1:300 OFFICE 113 BUSINESS | 153 SF 150 SF 2
OFFICE 114 BUSINESS | 155SF 150 SF 2
EXG. MECHANICAL ROOM 115 STORAGE 103 SF 300 SF 1
1 g EXG. MECHANICAL ROOM 116 STORAGE 133 SF 300 SF 1
EXG. RR 117 - 250 SF
EXG. RR 118 - 253 SF
OFFICE 119 BUSINESS | 138 SF 150 SF 1
OFFICE 120 BUSINESS | 138 SF 150 SF 1
152 EXG. SERVER 122 STORAGE | 223 SF 300 SF 1
MEN WOMEN STORAGE 123 STORAGE | 208 SF 300 SF 1
LEVEL LAVS TOILETS LAVS TOILETS CONFERENCE ROOM 125 | ASSEMBLY | 650 SF 15 SF 44
OFFICE 126 BUSINESS | 147 SF 150 SF 1
REQUIRED OFFICE 127 BUSINESS | 145SF 150 SF 1
OFFICE 128 BUSINESS | 145SF 150 SF 1
GROUND FLOOR 4 o 4 o OFFICE 129 | BUSINESS | 134SF | 150 SF 1
PROVIDED KITCHEN / BREAK 130 | ASSEMBLY | 1,535SF | 15SF 103
PHONE 131 BUSINESS 16 SF 150 SF 1
GROUND FLOOR 4 6 4 5 PHONE 132 BUSINESS 16 SF 150 SF 1
STORAGE 133 STORAGE 67 SF 300 SF 1
MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE: 90'-6" SHOWER ROOM 134 - 53 SF
EXG. RR 135 - 143 SF
E 2 EXG. RR 136 - 132 SF
CONFERENCE 137 | ASSEMBLY | 542 SF 15 SF 37
OFFICE 138 BUSINESS | 174 SF 150 SF 2
EXG. RR EXG. RR OFFICE 139 BUSINESS 174 SF 150 SF 2
CONFERENCE 140 BUSINESS | 324 SF 150 SF 3
136 135 OFFICE 141 BUSINESS | 158 SF 150 SF 2
1 5 . 3 3 % 3 3 3 1 — OFFICE 142 BUSINESS | 157 SF 150 SF 2
h PHONE 143 BUSINESS 15 SF 150 SF 1
> PHONE 144 BUSINESS 15 SF 150 SF 1
X / 7 g 5 PHONE 145 BUSINESS 19 SF 150 SF 1
S o /874/‘/ 5> PHONE 146 BUSINESS 17 SF 150 SF 1
S Ceg 7 PHONE 147 BUSINESS 17 SF 150 SF 1
X B> L % < %58 - OPEN OFFICE 148 | BUSINESS | 7,556 SF | 150 SF 51
f 9,99, S 4/@/\,/ OPEN OFFICE 149 BUSINESS | 2,722 SF | 150 SF 19
) w’ ) b ) X 7S OPEN OFFICE 150 BUSINESS | 1,944 SF | 150 SF 13
(- HALLWAY 151 BUSINESS | 633 SF 150 SF 5
j‘ ; KITCHEN / BREAK OPEN OFFICE 152 BUSINESS | 1,315SF | 150 SF 9
SHOWER ROOM | 130 OFFICE 153 BUSINESS | 120SF | 150 SF 1
134 CONFERENCE E 7/30 Ry HALLWAY 154 BUSINESS 177 SF 150 SF 2
NN EXIT 155 BUSINESS 60 SF 150 SF 1
i 137 2 0/1/4< EXIT 156 | BUSINESS | 44SF | 150 SF 1
N N EXG. EXG. EXIT 157 BUSINESS 14 SF 150 SF 1
STORAGE | = MECHANICAL MECHANICAL TOTAL 23,202 SF 433
133 i \ 83occ / EXG.RR EXG.RR ROOM  HALLWAY ROOM
I MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE: 95'-0" RN 118 117 116 154 115
‘ /,
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